

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Arizona Court Of Appeals,  
Division Two**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General

WALTER DELLINGER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109  
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

MARY R. O'GRADY  
Solicitor General  
RANDALL M. HOWE  
Chief Counsel  
Criminal Appeals Section

KATHLEEN P. SWEENEY  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. OLSSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
400 W. Congress, S-315  
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1367  
Telephone: (520) 628-6520

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Material Facts .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
The <i>Gant</i> Court Erred In Determining That <i>Belton</i> Is Inapplicable When The Initial Police Contact Occurs After The Occupant Has Ex- ited The Vehicle Of His Own Accord.....	6
A. Forging A Unique Rule For Automobile Searches Incident To Arrest, <i>Belton</i> Ex- tended The <i>Chimel</i> “Immediate Area Of Control” Concept To Encompass The Vehi- cle’s Passenger Compartment.....	7
1. <i>Belton</i> created a bright-line rule with arrest rather than pre-exit police con- tact authorizing the search .....	8
2. <i>Belton</i> ’s bright-line rule minimizes the risks inherent in arresting recent oc- cupants of automobiles .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The “Contact-Before-Exit” Rule That <i>Gant</i> Adopted Is Untenable Because It Threatens Rather Than Fosters Public Safety And Frustrates <i>Belton’s</i> Purpose – To Provide A Safe, Bright-Line Standard Procedure For Police To Follow.....	14
1. The <i>Gant</i> rule is arbitrary and dangerous.....	14
2. The subjective <i>Gant</i> approach foments confusion among officers in the field and invites endless suppression-hearing litigation on subjective minutiae that would be irrelevant under an objective, recent-occupancy test.....	18
C. The Only Workable Standard For This Category Of Cases Is That The Arrestee’s Recent Occupancy Of The Vehicle At The Time Of Arrest Triggers A <i>Belton</i> Search, Without Regard To The Arrestee’s State Of Mind .....	22
1. This Court intended in <i>Belton</i> to articulate a simple, workable standard ...	22
2. The only viable test is whether the arrest occurred while the individual was a recent occupant of the vehicle .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925) .....	9
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	10
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	15
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	11, 23
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 12 P.3d 173 (Wyo. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	9
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	15
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	27
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	25
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	11, 24
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	19
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982) .....	27
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 26
<i>Polke v. State</i> , 528 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964) .....	9
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981).....	10
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	27
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 43 P.3d 188 (Ariz. App. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 487 N.W.2d 567 (Neb. App. 1992).....	13, 17
<i>State v. McLendon</i> , 490 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. App. 1986)....	17, 26
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 914 P.2d 225 (Ariz. 1996) .....	19
<i>State v. Wanzek</i> , 598 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1999).....	12, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. Doward</i> , 41 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) ....	10, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 994 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 325 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	27
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	11
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	19
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

OTHER

LaFave, Wayne R., “*Case-By-Case Adjudication*”  
*Versus “Standardized Procedures”: The Robinson*  
*Dilemma*, 1974 S. Ct. Rev. 127 ..... 23
